Asset purchase sale commitments 1,629,146 7,968,985
Other 3,850,226 2,250,430

Total 55,865,715 49,120,385

Type and amount of possible losses from off-balance sheet items

Guarantees, bills of exchange and acceptances and other letters of credit which can be counted as
financial collateral

The Parent Bank provided specific provision amounting to TL 694,874 (December 31, 2019: TL 689,503)
for non-cash loans that are not indemnified or converted to cash recorded under off-balance sheet items,
amounting to TL 61,639 (December 31, 2019: TL 57,760).

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION OF PUBLICLY ANNOUNCED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH, SEE IN NOTE I. OF SECTION THREE

TÜRKİYE VAKIFLAR BANKASI TÜRK ANONIM ORTAKLIĞI AND ITS FINANCIAL
SUBSIDIARIES NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated.)

100

DISCLOSURE AND FOOTNOTES ON THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

III. INFORMATION AND DISCLOSURES RELATED TO CONSOLIDATED OFF-BALANCE
SHEET ITEMS (Continued)

Final guarantees, provisional guarantees, sureties and similar transactions

Current Period –
September 30, 2020

Prior Period -
December 31, 2019

Final letters of guarantee 25,015,268 20,929,135
Letters of guarantee for advances 6,838,948 5,608,940
Letters of guarantee given to custom offices 1,973,532 1,322,033
Provisional letters of guarantee 1,721,503 1,366,139
Other letters of guarantee 35,692,752 29,777,819

Total 71,242,003 59,004,066

2. Non-cash loans

Current Period –
September 30, 2020

Prior Period -
December 31, 2019

Non-cash loans given for cash loan risks 23,613,376 17,026,869
With original maturity of 1 year or less 4,631,137 6,070,706
With original maturity of more than 1 year 18,982,239 10,956,163

Other non-cash loans 72,231,745 61,253,448

Total 95,845,121 78,280,317

3. Sectoral risk concentrations of non-cash loans

Current Period - September 30, 2020 Prior Period - December 31, 2019

TL % FC % TL % FC %

Agricultural 81,717 0.20 285,732 0.51 56,955 0.15 253,240 0.62
Farming and Cattle 76,300 0.19 234,903 0.42 52,735 0.14 231,174 0.57
Forestry 4,331 0.01 - - 4,190 0.01 - -
Fishing 1,086 - 50,829 0.09 30 - 22,066 0.05

Manufacturing 12,852,100 31.75 29,572,328 53.41 11,788,946 30.97 20,327,094 50.55
Mining 335,990 0.83 459,604 0.83 236,923 0.62 165,044 0.41
Production 7,847,951 19.39 26,498,871 47.86 7,030,835 18.47 19,172,563 47.68
Electric, gas and water 4,668,159 11.53 2,613,853 4.72 4,521,188 11.88 989,487 2.46

Construction 9,055,378 22.37 8,953,959 16.17 7,620,745 20.02 5,912,307 14.70
Services 17,087,024 42.23 14,292,881 25.82 17,217,616 45.23 10,490,645 26.09

Wholesale and retail trade 6,961,914 17.20 8,102,082 14.63 6,037,803 15.86 6,341,737 15.77
Hotel, food and beverage Services 380,085 0.94 820,064 1.48 314,844 0.83 412,217 1.03
Transportation and telecommunication 3,296,679 8.15 3,853,630 6.96 2,804,464 7.37 2,178,819 5.42
Financial institutions 3,215,864 7.95 208,757 0.38 4,702,677 12.35 174,578 0.43
Real estate and renting Services 1,010,555 2.50 866,684 1.57 1,139,197 2.99 465,306 1.16
Self-employment services 1,923,151 4.75 425,886 0.77 1,962,573 5.16 321,924 0.80
Education services 66,208 0.16 3,254 0.01 56,442 0.15 4,464 0.01
Health and social services 232,568 0.58 12,524 0.02 199,616 0.52 591,600 1.47

Other 1,397,062 3.45 2,266,940 4.09 1,385,664 3.64 3,227,105 8.04

Total 40,473,281 100.00 55,371,840 100.00 38,069,926 100.00 40,210,391 100.00

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION OF PUBLICLY ANNOUNCED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH, SEE IN NOTE I. OF SECTION THREE

TÜRKİYE VAKIFLAR BANKASI TÜRK ANONIM ORTAKLIĞI AND ITS FINANCIAL
SUBSIDIARIES NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated.)

101

DISCLOSURE AND FOOTNOTES ON THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

III. INFORMATION AND DISCLOSURES RELATED TO CONSOLIDATED OFF-BALANCE
SHEET ITEMS (Continued)

4. Information on the first and second group of non-cash loans

Group I Group II

Current Period - September 30, 2020 TL FC TL FC

Letters of guarantee 37,958,961 30,078,339 1,458,915 1,063,936
Confirmed bills of exchange and acceptances 4,258 5,234,046 - -
Letters of credit 272,283 17,890,983 - 141,005
Endorsements - - - -
Purchase guarantees for securities issued - - - -